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Australian Government

FORMAL WARNING
Under section 147 of the Online Safety Act 2021 (Cth)

To: Bad Kitty’s Dad LDA

I am the eSafety Commissioner for the purposes of giving a formal warning under section
147 of the Online Safety Act 2021 (Cth) (the Act).

| am satisfied that Bad Kitty’s Dad, LDA (Bad Kitty’s Dad) has contravened section 146 of
the Act which states that it must comply with an industry standard to which it is subject to.

| issue Bad Kitty’s Dad this formal warning under section 147 of the Act.
Details of the contraventions
| am satisfied that:

a. OmeTV is a relevant electronic service as defined in section 13A of the Act;

b. OmeTV is a communication relevant electronic service as defined in section 6(1) of
the Online Safety (Relevant Electronic Services— Class 1A and Class 1B Material)
Industry Standard 2024 (RES Standard);

c. Bad Kitty’s Dad is the provider of the OmeTYV service;

d. Bad Kitty’s Dad has failed to comply with section 18(4)(f) of the RES Standard
because it does not have tools and settings that prevent end-users who are over 18
from using the OmeTV service to contact a young Australian child without the
consent of the child’s parent or carer;

e. Bad Kitty’s Dad has failed to comply with section 18(4)(g) of the RES Standard by not
ensuring accounts held by an Australian child are private by default;

f. Bad Kitty’s Dad has failed to comply with section 26(2)(a) by not responding to
eSafety’s communications relating to its compliance with the RES Standard;

Date: 20 August 2025
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